
202102041404505570
Filed Date: 02/04/2021

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

In the Matter of the Application of The 
Empire District Electric Company for 
Approval of the Commission to Make Certain 
Changes in its Charges for Electric Service. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS 

JOINT MOTION TO MAKE CORRECTIONS TO THE 

DEFERRED REVENUE ACCOUNT TARIFF 

Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff'), The Empire 

District Electric Company ("Liberty-Empire") and the Citizen's Utility Ratepayer Board (CURB) 

(together, "Joint Movants") seek permission to make corrections to the net Deferred Revenue 

Account ("DRA") Surcharge (Credit) resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 ("TCJA") 

for the Private Lighting, Special Lighting, Municipal Lighting, and Power Transmission classes, 

which was approved in the above-captioned rate case ("223 Docket"). Errors in the calculation of 

the credits from those customer classes were discovered during the preparation of Liberty-Empire's 

annual true-up filing of its Net Excess ADIT pursuant to its Tax Change Rider ("Rider TCR"). 1 

In support of this filing, Joint Movants state as follows: 

CORRECTIONS TO THE DRA SURCHARGE (CREDIT) FOR PRIVATE LIGHTING, POWER 
TRANSMISSION, MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING AND SPECIAL LIGHTING CLASSES 

1. As part of the Rider TCR approved by the Commission in the 223 Docket, 

Liberty-Empire's customers received a one-time credit associated with the deferred revenue account 

that was established as a result of the TCJA. See, Sheet 2 of 3 of Rider TCR (Net DRA Surcharge 

(Credit) Amount). In reviewing the actual credit amounts applied to cu~tomer accounts and the 

I The Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") approved Liberty-Empire's annual true up of its Excess ADIT 
in Docket No. 2 l-EPDE-205-T AR, Order dated January 12, 2021. 



Settlement Agreement's credit amounts, Liberty-Empire became aware of some errors that were 

made with respect to the amounts credited to customers in the Private Lighting, Power Transmission, 

Municipal Street Lighting and Special Lighting classes of customers. An analysis showing the 

mistakes that were made and what should have occurred absent the mistakes is provided in Exhibit 

A. Joint Movants are requesting permission to correct those errors. Approval of the corrections 

set forth herein, are needed to comply with paragraph 19 of the Settlement Agreement in the 223 

Docket, which established the total credit to be provided by Liberty-Empire to its Kansas customers 

under the TCJA of $1,976,933. The corrected Rider TCR will provide a surcharge/(credit) over a 

12 month period for each customer class effected by the error. Spreading the surcharge/(credit) 

over 12 months will increase the likelihood of achieving the correct allocation of income tax credits 

and also mitigate any hardship to classes receiving a surcharge.2 

A. SPECIAL LIGHTING CUSTOMERS 

2. Under the Settlement Agreement, the Special Lighting Customers were to receive a 

credit based upon kilowatt hour ("kWh") usage.3 Instead of receiving a credit based upon their 

kWh usage as required under the Settlement Agreement and Rider TCR, the Special Lighting (LS 

class) Customers' credit was based upon the Municipal Street Lighting (SPL class) flat fee of$4.00. 

This error resulted in Liberty-Empire under-crediting customers in the Special Lighting class. In 

addition, the Settlement credit rate designed for the Special Lighting Customers was based upon 

2 Rates originally went into effect August 1, 2019. August was a particularly high month for Special Lighting and 
Power Transmission. These class billing determinants are based on kWh usage. Spreading the surcharge/(credit) 
over 12 months will provide better balance. 

3 Order Approving Unanimous Settlement Agreement with Modification, Exhibit A at 8 ,r 19, Docket No. 19-EPDE-
223-RTS (Jul. 30, 2019). This paragraph cites to Dr. Robert Glass Testimony in Support of the Unanimous 
Settlement Agreement on Behalf of the Kansas Corporation Commission, at 8 Table 5. For LS, $0.01467 is the 
correct per kWh bill credit instead it was switched with the $4 per customer bill credit assigned to the SPL class. 

2 



annual kWh usage where the tariff is applied as one-time monthly credit.4 

3. The corrected rate is developed using a single month of kWh usage to calculate the 

credit that was due to customers. The difference between the corrected rate and the original rate was 

calculated to determine the remaining credit due to these customers. Attached to this filing as 

Exhibit C is a spreadsheet showing the correct calculation of the credit. 

4. Liberty-Empire has met with Staff and CURB to discuss the error and the proposed 

correction for that error. Liberty-Empire, Staff, and CURB have agreed to the proposed correction 

for the error and Liberty-Empire providing a credit over 12 months to the Special Lighting customers 

as set forth in Sheet 2 of 3 of the Rider TCR. Those changes are included in Exhibit B. 

5. Joint Movants are requesting permission for Liberty-Empire to provide the credit to 

each Special Lighting customer over a 12-month period as set forth in Exhibit B. 

B. PRIVATE LIGHTING CUSTOMERS 

6. The calculation of the credit to the Private Lighting customers incorrectly used a 

denominator that was too low.5 This error resulted in a substantial over credit to customers. The 

corrected rate is developed using the correct customer counts to calculate the credit that was due to 

customers. The difference between the corrected rate and the original rate was calculated to 

determine the surcharge for these customers. 

7. In order to correct the error, Joint Movants are proposing to surcharge the Private 

Lighting customers to recover the over-credit provided to the customers. Recovery of the surcharge 

would be spread out over a 12-month period, to mitigate any hardship on private lighting customers. 

4 Id Table 5 of Dr. Glass' testimony has 154,007 kWh. This should have converted to a monthly average of 12,834 
kWh. If the tariff had been originally applied over 12 months, there would be no need to find the monthly average. 

5 Id The Private Lighting rate was calculated using the Residential-Water Heating customer count of753 and instead 
the actual Private Lighting customer count was 1,431. 

3 



Liberty-Empire proposes to correct with a surcharge on a per customer basis of$2.57 per customer, 

per month for 12 months. Attached to this filing as Exhibit C is a spreadsheet showing the correct 

calculation of the credit and the calculation of the surcharge. 

8. Liberty-Empire has met with Staff and CURB to discuss the error that was made in 

calculating the credit for the Private Lighting class of customers that was included in the Rider TCR. 

Liberty-Empire has also discussed with Staff and CURB its proposed surcharge in order to correct 

the over-credit. Liberty-Empire, Staff, and CURB have agreed to the correction and proposed 

surcharge. Attached to this filing and incorporated herein as Exhibit B is a corrected Sheet 2 of 3 

of the Rider TCR. The Private Lighting class will be charged a surcharge for a 12-month period in 

order to correct the over-credit originally received by the Private Lighting class based upon this 

filing. 

C. 

9. 

POWER TRANSMISSION CUSTOMERS 

The rate development for the Power Transmission credit was based upon annual 

usage where the tariff is applied as one-time. 6 The corrected rate is developed using a single month 

of kWh usage to calculate the credit that was due to customers. The difference between the 

corrected rate and the original rate was calculated to determine the remaining credit due to these 

customers. Attached to this filing as Exhibit C is a spreadsheet showing the correct calculation of 

the credit. 

10. Liberty-Empire, Staff, and CURB have agreed the proposed correction for the error 

shall be a credit to the Power Transmission customers over 12 months as set forth in Sheet 2 of 3 of 

the Rider TCR. Those changes are included in Exhibit B. 

6 Id. at 8 Table 4. 48,142,857 kWh is the annual usage and this number should have been divided by 12 to find the 
correct rate. 

4 



D. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING CUSTOMERS 

11. Under the Settlement Agreement, the Municipal Street Lighting Customers were to 

receive a credit based upon customer count. Instead of receiving a credit based upon each customer 

as required under the Settlement Agreement and Rider TCR, the Municipal Street Lighting (SPL) 

Customers' credit was based upon the Special Lighting (LS class) kWh of $0.01467.7 This error 

resulted in Liberty-Empire under-crediting customers in the Municipal Street Lighting class. In 

addition, the Settlement calculation of the credit to the Municipal Street Lighting customers 

incorrectly used a denominator that was too high. 8 These errors resulted in an under-credit to 

customers. 

12. The corrected rate is developed using the correct billing determinants to calculate the 

credit that was due to customers. The difference between the corrected rate and the original rate 

was calculated to determine the remaining credit due to these customers. Attached to this filing as 

Exhibit C is a spreadsheet showing the correct calculation of the credit. 

13. Liberty-Empire, Staff, and CURB have agreed to the proposed correction for the 

error and Liberty-Empire a provide a credit to the Municipal Street Lighting customers over 12 

months as set forth in Sheet 2 of 3 of the Rider TCR. Those changes are included in Exhibit B. 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth herein, Joint Movants requests that the Commission 

issue an order approving (1) the correction to the Special Lighting, Private Lighting, Power 

Transmission and Municipal Street Lighting customer classes as set forth in Exhibit B; (2) the close 

out of the DRA portion of the Rider TCR; and (3) for such other relief that may be appropriate. 

7 Id. 
8 Id The denominator used to calculate the rate was the Residential customer count instead of the actual Municipal 
customer count. 

5 



/s/ James Flaherty 
James G. Flaherty, #11177 
Keith A. Brock, #24130 
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP 
216 S. Hickory~ P.O. Box 17 
Ottawa, Kansas 66067 
(785) 242-1234, telephone 
(785) 242-1279, facsimile 
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com 
kbrock@andersonbyrd.com 

Diana C. Carter 
Liberty Utilities - Empire District 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 
Phone: (573) 289-1961 
Email: Diana. Carter@libertyutilities.com 

Attorneys for The Empire District Electric Company 

/s/ Cole Bailey 
Cole Bailey #27586 
Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, Kansas 66604 
(785) 271-3186 
c. bailey@kcc.ks.gov 

/s/ David Nickel 
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel #11170 
Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney# 26414 
Todd E. Love, Attorney #13445 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
(785) 271-3200 
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov 
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov 
t.love@curb.kansas.gov 

6 



Exhibit A 

This is Staff's Settlement ORA Proof of Revenue This is Staff's Corrected ORA Proof of Revenue using test-year billing determinants 

···----(· 
···········-------------f·----------------~-------------,--.;------------------------------. 

19-EPDE-223-RTS Rate case Settlement Proof of Revenue 19-EPDE-223-RTS Rate case Settlement Proof of Revenue-Corrected 
Total Allocated Total Allocated 

19-EPDE-223-RTS Rate DRA/TCJA 19-EPDE-223-RTS Rate DRA/TCJA 
Tariff Rate case - Settlement Billing Count of assumed Billing Credit to case - Settlement Billing Count of Billing Credit to 

Customer dass Class Determinants calculated Rate Determinants Customer Determinants Determinants Customer 

·=R=es=id=e=n=tla=I_-=Ge=n=e=ra~I ----~RG'--~··- ··-· Customer Account i~$ _____ l~.01,mi 5,553 ,_$ (599,577) ·-I--==~====~-!-
• Residential -Water Heating __ =RG=W"---+-~Cu=s=to=m=e=r~A=cc=ou=n=t---tl $'------=(125=.S=l)+i ______ 753~..,' _,,$ ___ ._(94,73'!) _1--==~====~-i-
'.Residential - Space Heating'---_~R=H~-+-~C=ust.omer Account [::S (147.63)! 1,874 i $ (276,650) 

: 

Customer Account I$ 
Customer Account :$ 
Customer Account :s 

; 

5,ss3 I s (599,577) 
7531$ (94,7~1 

1,874' $ (276,650) 
I 

:commercial - Buildings CB "----=c----lf--~C=u=st=om=er-'-A=cc=o=u"-nt'---t!~$ ____ ~r"":18=9-'--.43"");-i ------==-t-'--===•1-+-~======'--+-"------'(=18=9'-'.43~)0..: _____ ....=,=~'-----===• 
Customer Account l $ (250.17)! (250.17)! 

1,183 : $ (224,098) 
110 ! $ 

Customer Account Is 
1$ 

1,183] $ (224,098) 
110!$ Commercial - Space Heating SH 

l : 
{27,518) 

' 
Customer Account (27~ 

,Other- General Power GP ==---~'---f---/-~c=u=st=om~·ecer'-"A=c=co=u=nt'---ti~$'--____ (,~~26.00)+-i ------=~'----==='Hf--~=='-'-"==~-'-"------@,?26.00) i 
~-'-=---+-=Cu=s=to=m=e=r~Acc=ou=n=t-+1 ~$ _____ G,Q!6,79JI (b016.79) 

101 ls (355,882) 

40 ! $ 

Customer Account :s 107 I$ (355,~ 
Other-Total Electric Building ' TEB ..J~.ml Customer Account $ 40 I$ (~&ru. 

I ! 
I -

~~',]_al_lJ.ghting LS kWh (0.01467)1 154,007 I $ G,~ kWh !$ ro.1si, 12,834: $ .. _J~.~ 
I I 

;Power Transmission PT 48 !1.?,857 I s (245,929) kWh ,$ ···f----~k=W=h~--..,1~$'--____ ....;{0.01),+i----= (0.06): 4,011,905 I$ __ (245,929) 

'--------------' 1-------~f--------·-···-_·-;.1 ________ 1 ·---·-··-·-·-· --!---------'----------,---------+-' -----1 
: Municipal Streeilighti'\g~-·-··SPL 
Private Lighting PL 

Total! 

Customer Account ! $ (3.75)/ 5553 i $_(20,814)_ CustomerAcco'!~t_L$_. _____ (2,973.50l.~: ------~7 '_$ •.... {20&14) 
1 ____ .. ,_ .. Cu~.!?-m!tr.A~count .i $. _____ (64.Bl}L----·--·-----'7~53"-'!_ ~ ____ (48,891). _ ·-· CustomerAccoynt ____ , $ -·· {34.l0)i ____ 1,~~ ! $ _____ _t48,_801} 

i 
. _, _______ ___., _______________ .... i_,$ ___ ,._(1.a9.;..76"'-,9"-'33-=" ······'-------------------------$ ..... ..s(l:,;,9:..;7.;.6,.;.93;;.;;3.,) 

Municipal Street Lighting: Residential - General customer counts used instead of Municipal Street Lighting customer counts. 

Private Lighting: Residential - Water Heating customer counts used instead of Private Lighting customer counts. 

Special Lighting and Power Transmission - Annual kWh used instead of monthly average 

1 



Exhibit A 

This is what actually occurred when the tariff was implemented This is what would have occurred if the rates had been corrected when the tariff was implemented 

Tariff lmolementation of A1 oroved Rates -Actual Tariff lmolementation of Aooroved Rates - Corrected 
Total Allocated 

Approved Tariff Count of applied Final Credits to 19-EPDE-223-RTS Rate DRA/TCIA 
Tariff Rate Tariff Billing Rate-Compliance Billing Customers Case - Settlement Billing Count of Actual Billing Credit to 

Customer Class Class Determinants 
IB..e.si<:le_11ti.1L~§!tn~@L RG ____ 9.1_stp111_E!rA~cpu11tJ .. $ 
L~esidential -Water Heating __ J .. _RGY,L_. _C:ustoJ,:1(;!.r.AccolJ111:J_~-

Fillne Determinants• DRA/TCIA -1--.....::;D.:;;etaae""rm""·"'mc:.an"'ts=a-_-+----=C"'al:.::cu"'l.aa.at;;;:e"'d""'R"'at:.::e_-+_---=D:.::e;.:;te~r.;.;.m"'in""'a""'nts=---!----=C-"'us'-'to;:;.;m=er'---I 
(108.00)L___ 5,481 :. $ _ _(591,917) · .. --· Customer Account I $ (107.97!,_I -----~5,481 i $ l?~.!,!72) 
(126.00)j _______ _758 I$ ___ (95,490J _____ CustomerAccount. l$. (125.81il ..... ···-·--··-··-·758j$ __ (95,344) 

; Residential -Space Heating RH Customer Account ! .• $ (148.QO), 1,919 ! $ (284,064} CustomerAccount ___ l.-"-$ _____ l147.§}ll 1,919 i $ j~~l..4!:il 

i Commercial - Buildings CB Customer Account · $ (~.OCl)~i ____ 1_.,_197 i $ (226,299)_ ___ Customer Account 
i Commercial - Space Heating _ _i _ __21:i__ Customer Accou_11t_j..i__ __ j25_0_.00_).~i ____ 1~09c.....;.:~$ __ (.~2_7,,_2_50_) Customer Account 

i $ _____ ~(1_89_._4~3)--;-i ______ 1~,_19_7~:_$ (226,816) 
i $ (259,EJ.+! _______ 100__,_i ~S ___ j27,1.6.fil 

. ···················· , .......... ,... -----~---~--·· ---~----
:other- General Power ...... 1 .. _GP_ .•... CustomerAccount ... d ____ (3,326.00)i. ______ 1~07'--''· L_(355,882) Customer Account IJ (3,326.00).,_[ _______ 107~,l $ (355,882) 

10ther-Total ~IE!_c_tr:icB_ll!l.<:l!!!g.L. __ 11'~.-- __ Cllst9111er Account _$ J?,91?,0Cl)I 40 J $...(80,680) ...... Customer Account ___ !.$........ ......(2,016.79)1 .............. . ....... 40 J $ .... {80,672) 

£ecia1Ug!!_ti_l1_g ____ ~' _··_i_-·_···_·c_~s_t_om_er_A_c_co._u_n_t~$ ___ ··_··_(~c..:_···_-_-_··_-·_·····_-_-_c2~1:1~~$-=--=--~-=--=-~-{-!l:4-1.J_~--··_···_···_····_-_···-'-k'-'-W'-'-.h'-···_··_·····_···===~l =$:=:= _____ lOccc.1=8.,)"l _____ ··_·-_·---'2'--'·4-,.=,s..=ci1=-·······.;..t·~$-:__-__ -_-_-J-~4,_-3_-1~-I. 

_P_ow_er_T_ra_n_s_m_is_si_o_n ___ ,__PT _ __, ____ k_W_h __ ~,.~$-··-· (O,OOSUJ; 4,497,393 i $ (22,~~ -t------'kc..:W.:..ch:.__ __ ...;.;-"$ _____ _._(Occ.c.0=6,)_~i _____ 4,,_49.~7,393 i. $(275,689) 
i 

'Municipal Street Lighting i S_PL_-1-_ kWh 1 $ .. (0.01467V 103,510 i. $ . 
: PrivateUghting 1 PL . - CustomerAccount j $ . (65.00)l- .. 1,387 : $ 

--.. J 

__(1,518) __ __ Customer Account i $ (2,973.SO(!c-________ 7~i. _$~ _(20,814) 
(90,176) _ CustomerAccount_J$ .... . ....... (34.lO)i ....... -· _ .~13!VJ.L .... {~Z.~1?) 

I 
Total! i $ (1,776,343) i $ (2,009,228) 

Special Lighting and Municipal Street Lighting rates were transposed in compliance tariff that was approved. 

One-time Credit applied to one month kWh instead of twelve months. 

2 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

ALL TERRITORY 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

TAX CHANGE RIDER 

RIDER TCR 

Index No. 

HEDULE TCR 

TCR Sheet ----

July 30, 2019 

Sheet 2 of 3 

Applicability 

4 

14 

Sheets 

This Tax Change Rider (TCR) is applicable to all electric service retail customers provided under any retail rate 

schedule, whether metered or unmetered (except where not permitted under a separately negotiated contract 

with a customer) . 

Calculation of Deferred Revenue Account (DRA) Surcharge (Credit) 

The one time surcharge (credit) associated with the DRA resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 or 

subsequent tax law changes will be a surcharge (credit) to customers utilizing the same class revenue requirement 

allocation as approved in the most recent general rate case, and will show as a separate line item on the customers 

bill. While reviewing this tariff, Commission Staff and Empire noticed mathematical mistakes in the proof of 

revenue and the rate from two classes were transposed when thre proof of revenue rates were put into the 

compliance tariff that had been approved. The "Net DRA Surchare (Credit) Amount (effective March 1, 2021)" 

corrects these mistakes with a surcharge (credit) over a 12 month period. These mistakes involved four classes. 

Specifically, Special Lighting (LS) was originally calculated using the Municipal Street Lighting rate of $4 per customer 

accounts instead of kWh. Further, the kWh rate was calculated based on annual kWhs instead of monthly kWhs. 

Power Transmission (PT) also used a calculated kWh rate based on annual kWhs instead of monthly kWhs. 

Municipal Street Lighting {SPL) was calculated based on the wrong customer count instead of the Municipal Street 

Lighting customer counts. Finally, Private Lighting (PL) was calculated using the wrong customer count instead of 

the Private Lighting customer count. The surcharge/(credit) effective March 1, 2021, corrects the mistakes for each 

effected customer class in order to comply with the approved rates in Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS {19-223). For 

further explanation, a motion and exhibits filed in {19-223) on February 4, 2021, goes into more detail explaining 

the mistakes and corrections . 

Net DRA Surcharge (Credit) Amount (effective August 1, 2019) 

Rate Class Credit/ Charge Rate Class Credit/ Charge 

RG $(108.00) TEB $(2,017.00) 

RH $(148.00) SPL $(0.01467) per kWh 

CB $(189.00) PL $(65.00) 

SH $(250.00) LS $(4.00) 

GP $(3,326) RGW $(126.00) 

PT $(0.00511) per kWh 

Issued February 15 2021 
Month Day Year 

Effective March 1 2021 -----------------
Month Day Year 

By ls/Sheri Richard, Director Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Signature Title 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Index No. 4 

(Name of Issuing Utility) 

ALL TERRITORY 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

SCHEDULE TCR 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

TAX CHANGE RIDER 
RIDER TCR 

__ T.,_,C=R.,___ Sheet 

July 30, 2019 

Sheet 2 of 3 

Net DRA Surcharge (Credit) Amount (effective March 1, 2021) 

Rate Class Credit/ Charge Rate Class Credit/ Charge 

RG $0.00 TEB $0.00 

RH $0.00 SPL $(225.16) 

CB $0.00 PL $2.57 

SH $0.00 LS $(0.01416) per kWh 

GP $0.00 RGW $0.00 

PT $(0.00468) per kWh 

Calculation of Excess Deferred Income Tax (Excess ADIT) Surcharge (Credit) 

14 

Sheets 

The annual amortization true-up of the regulatory liability (asset) for Excess ADIT resulting from the Tax Cuts and 

Jobs Act of 2017 or subsequent tax law changes will be a surcharge (credit) to customers annually on a onetime 
basis utilizing the same class revenue requirement allocation as approved in the most recent general rate case, and 

will show as a separate line item on the customers bill until the Excess ADIT is fully amortized. 

Excess ADIT Surcharge (Credit) B The total amount (protected and unprotected), if any, of the surcharge (credit) in a 

given year will be determined based on the method approved in the most recent general rate proceeding that 
addresses the changes in federal or state tax changes. The protected portion of any surcharge (credit) will not 

exceed the amortization determined by the average rate assumption method ("ARAM") as required by the Tax Cuts 
and Jobs Act of 2017 Section 13001(d) or other method specified by subsequent tax law changes. 

True Up Adjustment B the Excess ADIT surcharge (credit) shall be trued up annually. The True Up Adjustment will 

include any revision to a previous Excess ADIT surcharge (credit) that results from the Company finalizing its 
corporate tax return or an audit adjustment by a federal or state taxing authority and the difference between the 

amount of the Excess ADIT surcharge (credit) included in base rates in the most recent general rate case and the 

amount actually applied to customer bills. 

Excess ADIT Surcharge (Credit) per Customer B The Excess ADIT surcharge (credit) per customer will be determined 
by allocating the surcharge (credit), plus/minus any prior year True Up adjustment, among the customer classes 

utilizing the same class revenue requirement allocation as approved in the most recent general rate case. 

Issued February 15 2021 
Month Day Year 

Effective __ """"M"""'a'--'-r=ch..,__ __ ---=1=-----=2=0=2=1'----
Month Day Year 

By ls/Sheri Richard, Director Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Signature Title 



Liberty.Empire 
Tax Change Rider 
True-up - DRA/TCJA 
ExhibltC 

Customeraass 

Special lighting 

Power Transmission 

Municipal Street Lighting 

Private Lighting 

Tariff 
Rate 
Class 

IS 

PT 

SPL 

Pl 

Tariff lmnlementation of A ,nroved Rates-Actual 

Approved Count of Actual Final Credits to 

Tariff Rate- Billing Customers 
Tariff Billing Compliance Determinants- DRA/T• A-

Determinants Fmnir Aunist2019 Awn.tst2019 

Customer Account $ (4.00) 21 $ (84) 

kWh $ (0.00511} 4,497,393 $ (22,982) 

kWh $ (0.01467) 103,510 $ (1,518) 

Customer Account $ (65.00) 1,387 $ (90,176) 

Tariff lmnlementatlon of ADD roved Rates - CDrrected 

Total Allocated 
19-EP0E-225-RTS !late Count of DRA/TCIA 
~- Settlement calculated ActualBflllng Credit to 

Bnlinir Determinants Rate Determinants CUstomer 

kWh $ (0.1760) 24,511 $ {4,314) 

kWh $ (0.0613) 4,497,393 $ (275,690) 

Customer Account $ (2,973.00) 7 $ (20,811) 

Customer Account $ (34.00) 1,387 $ {47,169) 

Tariff Im lementation of ""'""'vad Rates- Actual Conversion Delta fCorred:ed-Actuan 

19-EPDE-223 Marcil! Total Allocated March! Total Allocated 
19-EPDE-223-RTS Rate RTSAva. calculated Rate Count of DRA/TCJA 19--EPDE-223-RTS Rate Calculated Rate Count of DRA/TCIA Tariff Rate 

case - Settlement Billing kWh Per -NewTariff Actual BiUlng Credit to Case - Settlement Billing -NewTarfff Actual Bllllng Credit ta over12 
Detennlnants customer Rates Detennlnants Customer Determinants ..... Determinants customer months 

kWh 664 $ (0.00602) 21 $ (0) kWh $ (0.16998) 24,511 $ (4,166) $ (0.01416) 

kWh $ (0.00S11) 4,497,393 $ (22,982) kWh $ (0.05619) 4,497,393 $ (252,709) $ (0.00468) 

Customer Account 18,511 $ (271.56) 103,510 $ (28,108,846) customer Account $ (2,701.00) 7 $ (18,907) $ (225.16) 

Customer Acccunt $ (65.00) 1,387 $ (90,176) Customer Account $ 31.00 1,387 $ 43,007 $ 257 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

19-EPDE-223-RTS 

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Joint Motion To Make 
Corrections To The Deferred Revenue Account Tariff was served via electronic service this 4th day of 
February, 2021, to the following: 

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY 
ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 
216 S HICKORY 
PO BOX 17 
OTTAWA, KS 66067 
Fax: 785-242-1279 
jflaherty@anderson byrd. com 

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY 
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3116 
t.love@curb.kansas.gov 

SHONDA RABB 
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3116 
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov 

SHERI RICHARD, DIRECTOR, RATES AND REGULATORY 
AFFAIRS 
EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 
602 S JOPLIN AVENUE 
PO BOX 127 
JOPLIN, MO 64802 
Fax: 417-625-5169 
sheri.richard@libertyutilities.com 

LAUREN LAUSHMAN, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 
ATTORNEY 
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3354 
I. laushman@kcc. ks. gov 

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY 
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3116 
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov 

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3116 
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov 

DELLA SMITH 
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3116 
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov 

COLE BAILEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL 
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3354 
c. bailey@kcc.ks.gov 

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL 
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 
TOPEKA, KS 66604 
Fax: 785-271-3354 
c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

19-EPDE-223-RTS 
JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR- REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 
7421 W 129TH ST 
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 
Fax: 913-319-8622 
janet.buchanan@onegas.com 

JUDY JENKINS HITCHYE, MANAGING ATTORNEY 
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 
7421 W 129TH ST 
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 
Fax: 913-319-8622 
judy.jenkins@onegas.com 




